

**2026:JHHC:13881**

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cont. Case (Civil) No. 506 of 2024**

-----

Dugai Kumhar, aged about 58 years, son of Late Khoku Mimhar, resident of Bhaljora, P.O. & P.S. Nirsa, District Dhanbad, Jharkhand .... **Petitioner(s).**

**Versus**

1. The State of Jharkhand.
2. Circle Officer, Nirsa, P.O. and P.S. Nirsa, District Dhanbad... **Opp. Parties.**

-----

**CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.**

-----

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Uday Prakash, Advocate  
For the Opp. Parties : Ms. Omiya Anusha, AC to AAG-1A

-----

- 11/ 08.05.2026:** Learned counsel for the opposite parties submits that the name of the mother of the petitioner has been entered in the digital records.
2. The copy of Digital Register-II (digitally maintained) has been handed over to the petitioner, which is kept on record.
  3. The aforesaid record suggests that the name of Anchala Kumarin, W/o Khoku Kumar has been entered in the record. Further, it has been mentioned that the said recording is in terms of the order passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No.772 of 2023.
  4. Considering the aforesaid fact, I am of the opinion that the order has been complied with.
  5. Accordingly, the contempt proceeding is hereby dropped.

**(ANANDA SEN, J.)**